



2025:JLHC-JMU:3042

Sr. No. 07

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

MA No. 307/2013

Faiz Ali

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. M. P. Gupta, Advocate

V/s

Branch Manager, New India
Insurance Company Ltd. & anr.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Rupinder Singh, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE
(THROUGH VIRTUAL MODE FROM SRINAGAR WING)

ORDER
24.07.2025

Learned counsel for the parties submit that there exists a possibility of an amicable settlement between the parties. Accordingly, with a view to explore the possibility of resolving the dispute through mediation, the matter is referred to the High Court Mediation Centre and shall be listed before the Mediation Centre on **30.07.2025**.

The Secretary, High Court Mediation Committee shall ensure that the process of mediation is completed within a period of one week and a report of the outcome is submitted to this Court within one week thereafter.

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

Jammu:
24.07.2025
Ram Murti